8.  Retirement benefit obligation (cont’d)

 (a)  Defined benefit plan (cont’d)

 Reconciliation of opening and closing defined benefit asset (liability):

2014

$

2013

$

Defined benefit liability as at January 1 (692,106) (893,064)

Net pension costs recognised in statement of comprehensive income (341,861) (361,416)

Contributions paid 295,881 294,542

Re-measurements  recognized in Other Comprehensive Income 1,100,700 267,832

Defined benefit asset (liability) at end of year 362,614 (692,106)

The Company has contributed to a defined contribution plan for all its other employees which is

administered by Colonial Life Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited. The most recent actuarial

valuation carried out on January 1, 2000 revealed a surplus of assets. The Company’s contributions to

the plan are expensed when incurred.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the present value of the defined benefit obligation by

the amounts shown below:

Scenario

Benefit

Obligation

$

Valuation Results   2,998,489

Discount Rate -1%   3,510,697

Discount Rate +1%   2,590,676

Salary Increases -0.5%   2,941,079

Salary Increases +0.5%   3,058,589

Mortality assuming 1yr longer   3,003,325

9.   Inventories

 2014

$

2013

$

Spares 7,876,656 9,446,430

Fuel and lubricants 1,482,491 2,544,240

Stationery 132,038 119,725

 9,491,185 12,110,395

Less: provision for obsolescence (2,377,507) (2,377,507)

 7,113,678 9,732,888

Page 36

ST. VINCENT ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

10. Short-term securities

Short term securities comprise interest bearing certificates of deposits with maturities of less than one year

held with the Bank of St. Vincent and the Grenadines.  The deposits bear interest at rates ranging from

3.75% to 5.0% annually (2013: 4.5% to 5.5%).

11.  Income tax refundable

 2014

$

2013

$

Beginning of year 435,912 1,942,878

Offset prior year expense (435,912) (1,704,093)

Payments in current year - 197,127

 - 435,912

Income tax refundable represents amounts over paid in the current financial year.  These amounts are

available to offset future tax liabilities.

12. Cash and cash equivalents

  2014

$

2013

$

Cash at bank 3,665,900 1,807,131

Bank overdraft (3,953,654) -

 (287,754) 1,807,131

 Bank overdraft bears interest at the rate of 11% per annum.  The bank overdraft is unsecured.

13. Share capital

 Authorized – Unlimited number of ordinary shares without nominal or par value.

 2014

$

2013

$

Issued and fully paid – 5,809,182 ordinary shares without nominal or par value 29,045,910 29,045,910

0

Page 37

ST. VINCENT ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

14. Loans and borrowings

Caribbean Development Bank Loans

Note 2014

$

2013

$

First Power Project:-
International Development Association 14(a)(ii) 818,672 873,250

Third Power Project:-

Lowmans Bay Project 14(b) 24,490,184 30,411,927

Government of St. Vincent and the Grenadines

United States Agency for International Development 14(c)(i) 9,031,432 9,358,623

European Investment Bank Lowmans Bay 14(d) 14,348,617 15,615,156

PDV Caribé 14(e) 24,325,073 27,541,298

Total long-term borrowings  73,013,978 83,800,254

Less:  Current portion  (11,147,233) (10,506,692)

  61,866,745 73,293,562

 2014

$

2013

$

Current

Bank borrowings   11,147,233 10,506,692

   11,147,233 10,506,692

Non-current

Bank borrowings   53,836,625 64,600,939

Government of St Vincent and the Grenadines   8,030,120 8,692,623

   61,866,745 73,293,562

Total borrowings 73,013,978 83,800,254

 (a) Caribbean Development Bank (CDB) First Power Project

(i) 10.5% loan obtained through the International Development Association-Special Action
Credit (IDA/SAC) for an equivalent of US$593,890.

During 2011, the currencies in which the loan was repayable were amended, by conversion,
to the United States dollar. The loan balance at conversion, of US$571,845 is repayable in
42 semi-annual installments of US$13,615 and is due October 15, 2029.

(ii)  10.5% loan obtained through the International Development Association (IDA).

This loan is for US$664,209 and is repayable in 80 semi-annual installments, of US$10,075,